
High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Monday, 22 March 2021

Time: 1.30 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart phone 
camera and scanning the code 
below:

12 March 2021

PART 1
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Update Sheet 

5. Planning Applications (Pages 9 - 10)

6. HPK/2020/0515 Mount Pleasant Chapel, Spring Bank, New Mills, Derbyshire, SK22 
4AS - Redevelopment of the existing ruined chapel into Use Class E 'Business, 
Commercial and Service' on the ground floor and two dwellings on the ground and 
first floor. Demolition includes: Unsafe elements of structure including the remains 
of the existing roof, rear chimney and the top of the walls to the rear Sunday school 
building. Rear wall of the chapel building, to enable construction access. Clearing of 
the interior of the buildings of scrub and detritus from the fire down to good ground 

HPK/2020/0459 - Co-Op Fields Rear of Mount Pleasant, Spring Bank, New Mills, 
Derbyshire, SK22 4AS - Construction of temporary compacted gravel access road 
via Aldersgate across land owned by New Mills Town Council know as Co-op Fields 
rear of Mount Pleasant Chapel, Spring Bank. Construction of compacted gravel 
level area for site office, welfare facilities and storage of equipment for duration of 
the build. Rem (Pages 11 - 38)

7. HPK/2021/0006 Land across the road from 3 Silk Hill. Buxworth, Derbyshire- 
Retrospective permission for a shed with a non permanent base measuring 12 sqr 
meters to replace existing greenhouse (Pages 39 - 50)

8. HPK/2021/0005 Serpentine Community Gardens, Serpentine Walk, off Burlington 
Walk, Buxton - erection of a Polytunnel (Pages 51 - 58)

Public Document Pack



9. HPK/2020/0531 Land at Cemetery Road, Glossop - Variation of Condition 2 relating 
to HPK/2020/0316 (Pages 59 - 72)

10. HPK/2020/0553 Pavilion Gardens, Buxton - Listed Building Consent - Repairs to the 
core buildings within the Pavilion Gardens complex (Pages 73 - 84)

11. HPK/2020/0388 - Lowfoot Farm, Redgap Lane, Buxton - Extension of stable block 
and part change of use to form cattery (Pages 85 - 96)

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of Development Control Committee
Councillor R McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Lomax (Vice-Chair)
Councillor A Barrow Councillor L Dowson
Councillor C Farrell Councillor I Huddlestone
Councillor G Oakley Councillor J Perkins
Councillor P Roberts Councillor E Thrane
Councillor J Todd Councillor S Young



High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Meeting: Monday, 22 February 2021 at 1.30 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present: Councillor R McKeown (Chair) 

Councillors A Barrow, L Dowson, C Farrell, I Huddlestone, D Lomax, 
G Oakley, J Perkins, P Roberts, E Thrane, J Todd and S Young

20/147 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the 
internet via the Council’s website and was capable of repeated viewing. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the 
Council. All were asked to keep to the speaking guidelines which were 
outlined.  Any views expressed by any speaker in the meeting are the 
speaker’s own and do not necessarily reflect the views of High Peak 
Borough Council.

A minute silence was observed in respect of former Councillor David Mellor 
who had recently passed away.  Councillor Mellor had been a member of 
High Peak Borough Council from 1983 until 2015 and Chair of DC 
Committee from 2003 to 2015.

20/148 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Perkins declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 12, 
“HPK/2020/0508 27 Thomas Street, Glossop” (reason: personal friend of the 
applicant) and withdrew from the meeting during the consideration and 
voting on the application

The Chair, Councillor McKeown, declared an ‘other’ interest on behalf of all 
members of the committee in agenda item 12, “HPK/2020/0508 27 Thomas 
Street, Glossop” (reason: applicants are HPBC Councillors)

Councillor Roberts declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 
10, HPK/2020/0437 Sweet Water Cottages, Longridge Lane, Peak Dale 
(reason: neighbour and is known to the applicant) and withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration and voting on the application

20/149 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 February 2021

20/150 UPDATE SHEET
(Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:

That the update sheet be noted.

20/151 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
(Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

20/152 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT ETON HOUSE AND CARLISLE 
HOUSE, BROAD WALK, BUXTON (295)
(Agenda Item 6)

The Committee considered the objections raised to a temporary Tree 
Preservation Order at Eton House and Carlisle House, Broad Walk, Buxton.

During consideration of the report, the Council’s Arboricultural Officer 
confirmed that the making of a TPO would not prevent the management and 
pruning of the trees, although an application would need to be made.

RESOLVED:

That, notwithstanding the objections raised, the Tree Preservation Order be 
confirmed for the reasons given at paragraph 5 (i) a-b of the report, and the 
objectors and original applicant be advised on the next course of action.

20/153 HPK/2020/0064 LAND OFF TRENCHARD DRIVE, BUXTON - 
APPLICATION TO VARY PLANNING CONDITION 2 ATTACHED TO FULL 
APPLICATION REF: HPK/2018/0315
(Agenda Item 7)

Application to vary planning condition 2 attached to Full Application Ref: 
HPK/2018/0315

Applicant: Persimmon Homes

The Committee were addressed by Mrs Drennan and Marie Hutchinson in 
objection to parts of the application, Councillors Grooby and Savage (ward 
councillors) and Adele Jacques (applicant)

The Committee viewed plans, photographs and videos of the site.

At the conclusion of the item, the Chair thanked officers and the applicant 
for their time spent in reaching an acceptable agreement.

RESOLVED:
Page 4



Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 February 2021

1. That approval be granted subject to:
(i) The LLFA confirming that they have no objection to the revised 

landscaping / drainage plans;
(ii) The same conditions as previously, subject to the changes 

/amendments as set out in the report;
(iii) The removal of permitted development rights for dormer 

extensions at plots 119 and 118;
(iv) The acceptance of the developer’s offer to install additional 

land drains in the vicinity of no 49 Burlow Road to aid drainage 
in that area

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions 
/informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the committee’s decision. 

20/154 HPK/2020/0047 LAND ADJ TO SHEFFIELD ROAD, CHAPEL EN LE FRITH 
- ERECTION OF TWO INDUSTRIAL UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED OFF 
STREET PARKING AND LANDSCAPING
(Agenda Item 8)

Erection of two industrial units with associated off-street parking and 
landscaping

Applicant: Natural Stone Surfaces Ltd.

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site.

During the debate, it was confirmed that a footpath diversion order would be 
required to divert a public footpath within the site currently passing over one 
of the proposed parking spaces.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to:
(i) The conditions as set out within the report;
(ii) An additional condition to require a scheme of wall repair 

along the tramway to be submitted and approved by officers

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Operations Manager – 
Development Services be delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee. Provided that het changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

20/155 HPK/2020/0062 BUXWORTH FOOTBALL CLUB - RETROSPECTIVE 
ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT FOR THE RETENTION OF 17 X PITCH Page 5



Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 February 2021

PERIMETER HOARDING SIGNS
(Agenda Item 9)

Retrospective advertisement consent for the retention of 17 x pitch 
perimeter hoarding signs

Applicant: Mr Mark Burgess

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site.

During the debate, members commented that the club should be 
encouraged to work with the council to explore alternative options at the 
site.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be refused as set out within the report;

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Operations Manager – 
Development Services be delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

(Having declared an interest, Councillor Roberts withdrew from the 
meeting for the consideration and voting on the following application)

20/156 HPK/2020/0437 SWEET WATER COTTAGES, LONGRIDGE LANE, PEAK 
DALE - ERECTION OF GENERAL PURPOSE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING
(Agenda Item 10)

Erection of general-purpose agricultural building

Applicant: Mr Stephen Wardle

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted as set out in the report, subject 
to:
(i) The amendment of condition 7 to refer to the removal of the 

storage containers and the trailer

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Operations Manager – 
Development Services be delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.Page 6



Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 February 2021

(Councillor Roberts returned to the meeting)

20/157 HPK/2018/0092 1 GREGGS AVENUE, CHAPEL EN LE FRITH - SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO EXISTING SEMI-DETACHED PROPERTY 
- RETROSPECTIVE
(Agenda Item 11)

Single storey side extension to existing semi-detached property – 
retrospective

Applicant: Mr C Tomlinson

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be approved as set out within the report, 
subject to:
(i) The provision of a boundary wall to separate the driveway 

from the footpath;
(ii) The surfacing of the two car parking spaces to be in a 

permeable surface or which drain to a permeable area;
(iii) The relocation of the street sign and dropped kerb; and 
(iv) The fence to be reinstated on the original line

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of 
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the committee’s decision. 

(Having declared an interest, Councillor Perkins withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration and voting on the following 
application and did not return)

20/158 HPK/2020/0508 27 THOMAS STREET, GLOSSOP - PROPOSED GROUND 
FLOOR REAR EXTENSION TO REPLACE EXISTING CONSERVATORY 
AND A FIRST FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION ABOVE EXISTING GARAGE ( 
TO BE REBUILT)
(Agenda Item 12)

Proposed ground floor rear extension to replace existing conservatory and a 
first floor side extension above existing garage (to be rebuilt)

Applicant: Mr and Mrs G Wharmby

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site

RESOLVED:
Page 7



Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 February 2021

1. That planning permission be approved as set out within the report;

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the committee’s decision.

The meeting concluded at 3.25 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to Development Control Committee

22 March 2021

Appendices Attached - None

1.        Reason for the Report: To outline the Committee’s determination of 
planning applications

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Unless the Committee decide to waive their delegated power in respect of any 
application, the Committee’s determination of any application will operate as a 
final decision, unless:-

a. it is a major departure from Council Policy;

b. There are resource implications for the Borough Council which need to 
be considered by the Executive

3.2 The environmental, legal, financial and equal opportunities raised by each 
application are dealt with within each report.  There are no known Community 
Safety issues unless specified in the report.

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

Background papers for all planning 
applications 

Town Hall, Buxton

TITLE: PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION BY 
COMMITTEE

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Anthony McKeown

CONTACT OFFICER: Ben Haywood – Head of Development Services

WARDS INVOLVED: All

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: 22nd March 2021

Application No: HPK/2020/0515
Location Mount Pleasant Chapel, Spring Bank, New Mills, 

Derbyshire, SK22 4AS
Proposal Redevelopment of the existing ruined chapel into Use 

Class E ‘Business, Commercial and Service’ on the 
ground floor and two dwellings on the ground and first 
floor. Demolition includes: Unsafe elements of structure 
including the remains of the existing roof, rear chimney 
and the top of the walls to the rear Sunday school 
building. Rear wall of the chapel building, to enable 
construction access. Clearing of the interior of the 
buildings of scrub and detritus from the fire down to good 
ground.

Applicant Mrs Carolyn Bannister
Agent Mr Jeremy Poulter
Parish/Ward New Mills Date registered: 07/12/2020
If you have a question about this report please contact: Rachael Simpkin  
rachael.simpkin@highpeak.gov.uk 01538 395400 extension 4122

Application No: HPK/2020/0459
Location Co-Op Fields Rear of Mount Pleasant, Spring Bank, New 

Mills, Derbyshire, SK22 4AS
Proposal Construction of temporary compacted gravel access road 

via Aldersgate across land owned by New Mills Town 
Council know as Co-op Fields rear of Mount Pleasant 
Chapel, Spring Bank. Construction of compacted gravel 
level area for site office, welfare facilities and storage of 
equipment for duration of the build. Removal of 4m 
section of beech hedging adjacent to road. Erect security 
gates across to prevent unauthorised vehicle access. 
Erect security fencing and gates to secure site compound.

Applicant Mrs Carolyn Bannister
Agent n/a
Parish/Ward New Mills Date registered: 02/11/2020
If you have a question about this report please contact: Rachael Simpkin  
rachael.simpkin@highpeak.gov.uk 01538 395400 extension 4122

REFERRAL

The applicant has commenced development concerning stabilisation works in 
relation to the former chapel structure.  

As well, Councillor Ray Atkins has requested that the item be referred to the 
Committee for reasons as follows:

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rachael.simpkin@highpeak.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.simpkin@highpeak.gov.uk


1. The access for construction vehicles would be via the Co-p Field at the 
rear of the site and the field is owned by the Town Council who would 
therefore have a pecuniary interest, and,

2. The Chapel is next door to the Town Hall and the Town Council feels 
that it has an additional key interest in any development.

.
1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to conditions:

HPK/2020/0515 – Redevelopment of ruinous Chapel and Sunday School

HPK/2020/0459 – Temporary Access and Compound Works

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site comprises the former Mount Pleasant Methodist 
Chapel, and the former Sunday School to the rear. Both are in a state of ruin 
and have lost their roofs.

2.2 The chapel was constructed in 1892, replacing an earlier Methodist 
chapel, and is a non-designated heritage asset. The site is currently derelict 
following a fire in 1993. However the external walls remain.  There is a 
graveyard to the front, which is overgrown with vegetation, including mature 
trees. The frontage is fenced off from access on Spring Bank, where it is 
bounded by a stone wall and access through a gateway is blocked.

2.3 To the south are the New Mills Town Council and library buildings, with 
the Town Hall car park (HPBC) to t
[...]
 
well, it accords with the relevant local development plan policies and other 
material considerations which include the NPPF. 

8.2 In accordance with NPPF paragraph 11, the application is thereby 
recommended for approval.

9.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

HPK/2020/0515: 

A. That DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the Head of 
Development Services and the Chair of the Development Control 

Page 35



Committee to add additional conditions if necessary with regard 
to an outstanding United Utility consultation and planning 
permission be APPROVED subject to conditions as follows:

1. 3-Year Time Limit
2. Approved Plans
3. HPBC Conservation Officer Conditions
4. Landscaping Scheme & Implementation
5. HPBC Environmental Health Conditions
6. Derbyshire Wildlife Trust Conditions
7. DCC Archaeology Conditions
8. Obscured Glazing

HPK/2020/0459

A. That DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the Head of 
Development Services and the Chair of the Development Control 
Committee to add additional conditions if necessary with regard 
to outstanding County Archaeology and HPBC Environmental 
Health consultations and planning permission be APPROVED 
subject to conditions as follows:

1. Temporary Permission Restoration Scheme
2. Approved Plans
3. Detailed Surfacing Works & Location of Plant / Machinery

B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Development Services has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Development Control 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Informative(s)

1. This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the 
issues raised through the application process and thorough discussion 
with the applicants. In accordance with Paragraph 187 of the NPPF the 
Case Officer has sought solutions where possible to secure a 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area.

Site Plan

Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date 22nd March 2021

Application 
No:

HPK/2021/0006

Location Land across the road from 3 Silk Hill, Buxworth, Derbyshire, SK23 
7TA

Proposal Retrospective permission for a shed with a non permanent base 
measuring 12 sqr meters to replace  existing greenhouse

Applicant Mrs Jo Holden
Agent None
Parish/ward Blackwood Date registered 11th January 2021
If you have a question about this report please contact: Tom Hiles, Tel. 01298 
28400 extension 5430, tom.hiles@highpeak.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

1. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

1.1 This application has been brought before the Development Control 
Committee at the request of the Chairman because it is an application 
for retrospective planning permission and is of interest to the local 
community. 

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site is a triangular parcel of open space measuring 
around 0.04ha to the south of Buxworth located between Silk Hill and 
the A6. The site is opposite 3-6 Silk Hill, a row of stone terraced 
houses, and is surrounded at the west by an open plot hosting a 
domestic garage, to the north (rear) by woodland, and to the south 
(front) and east by Silk Hill.  The site is within the Green Belt and Open 
Countryside and is just outside a defined Built Up Area Boundary for 
Buxworth.

2.2 The site appears to have been in use as a domestic garden for some 
time and previously hosted a small greenhouse at the rear corner. The 
applicants are the owners of no. 3 Silk Hill, and the application notes 
over time they have cleared the site which was previously overgrown 
and established it as a garden. The site is not within the same 
ownership as their ho
[...]
1a and paragraph 11 of the NPPF.

B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informative/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Operations 
Manager – Development Services has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues 
raised through the application process and thorough discussion with the 
applicants. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the Case Officer 
has sought solutions where possible to secure a development that improves 
the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. However in 
this case, it is considered that the location and accessibility of the site is 
unsuitable for the development. 

Page 95



12

Site plan

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	6 HPK/2020/0515 Mount Pleasant Chapel, Spring Bank, New Mills, Derbyshire, SK22 4AS - Redevelopment of the existing ruined chapel into Use Class E 'Business, Commercial and Service' on the ground floor and two dwellings on the ground and first floor. Demolition includes: Unsafe elements of structure including the remains of the existing roof, rear chimney and the top of the walls to the rear Sunday school building. Rear wall of the chapel building, to enable construction access. Clearing of the interior of the buildings of scrub and detritus from the fire down to good ground and HPK/2020/0459 - Co-Op Fields Rear of Mount Pleasant, Spring Bank, New Mills, Derbyshire, SK22 4AS<br/>Construction of temporary compacted gravel access road via Aldersgate across land owned by New Mills Town Council know as Co-op Fields rear of Mount Pleasant Chapel, Spring Bank. Construction of compacted gravel level area for site office, welfare facilities and storage of equipment for duration of the build. Rem
	7 HPK/2021/0006 Land across the road from 3 Silk Hill. Buxworth, Derbyshire- Retrospective permission for a shed with a non permanent base measuring 12 sqr meters to replace existing greenhouse
	8 HPK/2021/0005 Serpentine Community Gardens, Serpentine Walk, off Burlington Walk, Buxton - erection of a Polytunnel
	9 HPK/2020/0531 Land at Cemetery Road, Glossop - Variation of Condition 2 relating to HPK/2020/0316
	10 HPK/2020/0553 Pavilion Gardens, Buxton - Listed Building Consent - Repairs to the core buildings within the Pavilion Gardens complex
	11 HPK/2020/0388 - Lowfoot Farm, Redgap Lane, Buxton - Extension of stable block and part change of use to form cattery



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Monday, 22 March 2021 at 1.30 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present:

Councillor R McKeown (Chair)
Councillors A Barrow, L Dowson, C Farrell, I Huddlestone,
G Oakley, J Perkins, P Roberts, E Thrane, J Todd and S Young

20/159

D Lomax,

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT
The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the
internet via the Council’s website and was capable of repeated viewing. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the
Council. All were asked to keep to the speaking guidelines which were
outlined. Any views expressed by any speaker in the meeting are the
speaker’s own and do not necessarily reflect the views of High Peak
Borough Council.

20/160

TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)
Councillor Dowson declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 6,
“HPK/2020/0615 Mount Peasant Chapel, Spring Bank, New Mill,
Derbyshire” and “HPK/2020/0459 – Co-op Fields Rear of Mount Pleasant,
Spring Bank, New Mills, Derbyshire” (reason: member of New Mills Town
Council) and withdrew from the meeting during the consideration and voting
on the application
Councillor Huddlestone declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 6,
“HPK/2020/0615 Mount Peasant Chapel, Spring Bank, New Mill,
Derbyshire” and “HPK/2020/0459 – Co-op Fields Rear of Mount Pleasant,
Spring Bank, New Mills, Derbyshire” (reason: has spoken to the applicant
and considers that he has too much interest in the application) and withdrew
from the meeting during the consideration and voting on the application.
Councillors Barrow and Todd declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 8,
“HPK/2021/0005 Serpentine Community Gardens, Serpentine Walk, off
Burlington Walk, Buxton” (reason: HPBC Executive Councillors and HPBC
owned land which is leased to a third party who have made the application)
Councillors Barrow and Todd declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 10,
“HPK/2020/0553 Pavilion Gardens, Buxton” (reason: HPBC Executive
Councillors and HPBC owned land) and withdrew during the consideration
and voting on the application
Councillor Perkins declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 11,
HPK/2020/0388 Lowfoot Farm, Redgap Lane, Buxton (reason: applicant is a

Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 March 2021



relative) and withdrew from the meeting during the consideration and voting
on the application

All members of the committee declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 11,
HPK/2020/0388 Lowfoot Farm, Redgap Lane, Buxton (reason: applicant is a
relative of a HPBC Councillor and member of the Development Control
Committee)
20/161

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2021 be approved as
a correct record.

20/162

UPDATE SHEET
(Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the update sheet be noted.

20/163

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
(Agenda Item 5)
RESOLVED:
That the update sheet be noted.
(Councillors Dowson and Huddlestone, having declared an interest,
withdrew from the meeting during the consideration and voting on the
following application)

20/164

HPK/2020/0515 MOUNT PLEASANT CHAPEL, SPRING BANK, NEW
MILLS, DERBYSHIRE, SK22 4AS AND HPK/2020/0459 CO-OP FIELDS
REAR OF MOUNT PLEASANT, SPRING BANK, NEW MILLS,
DERBYSHIRE SK22 4AS
(Agenda Item 6)
HPK/2020/0515
Redevelopment of the existing ruined chapel into Use Class E ‘Business,
Commercial and Service’ on the ground floor and two dwellings on the
ground and first floor, Demolition includes: Unsafe elements of structure
including the remains of the existing roof, near chimney and at the top of the
walls to the rear Sunday school building. Rear wall of the chapel building to
enable construction access, Clearing of the interior of the buildings of scrub
and detritus from the fire down to good ground
HPK/2020/0459

Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 March 2021



Construction of temporary compacted gravel access road via Aldersgate
across land owned by New Mills Town Council known as Co-op Fields rear
of Mount Pleasant Chapel, Spring Bank Construction of compacted gravel
level area for site office, welfare facilities and storage of equipment for
duration of the build. Removal of 4m section of beech hedging adjacent to
road, Erect security gates across to prevent unauthorised vehicle access,
Erect security fencing and gates to secure site compound.
Applicant:

Mrs Carolyn Bannister

The Committee were addressed by Lyn Bannister (applicant).
The Committee viewed plans, photographs and videos of the site.
RESOLVED:
1. That in respect of application HPK/2020/0515, planning permission
be approved as set out in the report, subject to:
a. The conditions as set out in the report;
b. authority being delegated to the Head of Development
Services in consultation with the Chair of the Development
Control Committee to add additional conditions if necessary
with regard to an outstanding United Utility consultation;
2. That in respect of application HPK/2020/0459, planning permission
be approved as set out in the report, subject to:
a. The conditions as set out in the report;
b. authority being delegated to the Head of Development
Services in consultation with the Chair of the Development
Control Committee to add additional conditions if necessary
with regard to outstanding County Archaeology and HPBC
Environmental Health consultations
3. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary of add conditions /
informatives / planning obligations or reason for approval / refusal)
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.
(Councillors Dowson and Huddlestone returned to the meeting)
20/165

HPK/2021/0006 LAND ACROSS THE ROAD FROM 3 SILK HILL.
BUXWORTH, DERBYSHIRE
(Agenda Item 7)
Retrospective permission for a shed with a non permanent base measuring
12 sq meters to replace existing greenhouse
Applicant:

Mrs Jo Holden

The Committee viewed photographs of the site.

Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 March 2021



The Committee were addressed by Councillor Burton and Jacqui Allen (for
applicant).
During the debate, the applicant was encouraged to enter into further
discussions with the planning service.
RESOLVED:
1. That the application be refused as set out within the report;
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions /
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal)
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Service
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive
nature of the Committee’s decision.
20/166

HPK/2021/0005 SERPENTINE COMMUNITY GARDENS, LOCATED IN
SERPENTINE WALKS, OFF BURLINGTON WALK, BUXTON
(Agenda Item 8)
Erection of a polytunnel
Applicant:
CIO

Ms Madeline Hall c/o Serpentine Community Garden Society

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site.
The Committee were addressed by Madeline Hall (applicant)
RESOLVED:
1. That planning consent be approved as set out in the report;
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions /
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal)
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Service
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive
nature of the Committee’s decision.
20/167

HPK/2020/0531 LAND AT CEMETERY ROAD, GLOSSOP
(Agenda Item 9)
Variation of condition 2 relating to HPK/2020/0316
Applicant:

Glossop North End Juniors AFC

The Committee viewed plans of the site.

Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 March 2021



RESOLVED:
1. That the application be approved as set out in the report;
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions /
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal)
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Service
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive
nature of the Committee’s decision.
(Councillors Barrow and Todd, having declared an interest, withdrew
form the meeting during the consideration and voting on the following
application)
20/168

HPK/2020/0553 PAVILION GARDENS, BUXTON
(Agenda Item 10)
Listed Building Consent – Repairs to the core buildings within the Pavilion
Gardens Complex
Applicant:
Council

Parkwood Holdings Ltd. On behalf of High Peak Borough

The Committee viewed plans of the site.
RESOLVED:
1. That Listed Building Consent be granted as set out in the report;
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions /
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal)
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Service
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive
nature of the Committee’s decision.
(Councillors Barrow and Todd returned to the meeting)
(Councillor Perkins, having declared an interest, withdrew from the
meeting during the consideration and voting on the following
application and did not return)
20/169

HPK/2020/0388 - LOWFOOT FARM, REDGAP LANE, BUXTON
(Agenda Item 11)
Extension of stable block and part change of use to form cattery
Applicant:

Laura Perkins

Development Control Committee
Monday, 22 March 2021



The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site.
During the debate, consideration was given to the lack of objections from
neighbours, the remote location, the straight access road with passing
places and the assurances from the applicant that the cattery would operate
on an appointment only basis.
RESOLVED:
1. That the application be approved for the following reasons:
a. The building is remote but that is in compliance with policy
because of the proposed use as a cattery;
b. The access road is not well used, and is straight so on-coming
vehicles can be seen a long way off;
c. The conditions to include that pick up and drop off is by
appointment only
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Development Services, in
consultation with the Chair to agree suitable conditions to attach to
the approval.

The meeting concluded at 3.16 pm

CHAIR

